STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
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Appearances: Elizabeth Kiszely, on her own behal f; Parker,
Covert & Chidester by Cathie L. Fields, Attorney, for North
Orange County Community College District.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

AVADOR, Menber: This case conmes before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on a request by
El i zabeth Kiszely (Kiszely) that the Board grant reconsideration
of North Orange County Community_College District (1999) PERB
| Deci sion No. 1342 (NOCCD). In NOCCD. the Board di sm ssed the
unfair practice charge, in which Kiszely nade a request for
repugnancy review of an arbitration award, and also alleged that
the North Orange County Conmunity College District (D strict)
retaliated against Kiszely for her participation in protected

activities, inviolation of section 3543.5(a) and (b) of the

Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA).?

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



After reviewing the entire record, including Kiszely's
request and the District's response, the Board hereby denies the
request for reconsideration.

DI SCUSSI ON

I'n NOCCD, the Board concluded that Kiszely's repugnancy

review request was untinmely because she had waited over a year
after learning of the arbitrator's opinion before filing her
charge. The statute of limtations is six months. (EERA sec.
3541.5(a) (1).)? The Board al so concluded that, even if the
charge were timely, Kiszely had failed to produce facts which
denonstrated that the arbitrator's decision was "clearly
repugnant” or "palpably wrong," as required. (Frenont Unified

School District (1994) PERB Decision No. 1036 at p. 5.)

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate against enployees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynment or reenploynment.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

2EERA sect i on 3541.5(a)(1) provides that the Board shall
not :

| ssue a conplaint in respect of any charge
based upon an alleged unfair practice
opcurr|n? more than six months prior to the
filing of the charge.



Reconsi derati on requests are governed by PERB Regul ati on

32410(a), 3 whi ch states:

(a) Any party to a decision of the Board
itself may, because of extraordinary

circunstances, file a request to reconsider

the decision within 20 days follow ng the

date of service of the decision. . . . The
grounds for requesting reconsideration are

l[imted to clains that: (1) the decision of
the Board itself contains prejudicial errors

of fact, or (2) the party has newy
di scovered evidence or |aw which was not

previously avail able and coul d not have been

di scovered with the exercise of reasonable

diligence. A request for reconsideration

based upon the discovery of new evidence nust

be supported by a declaration under the
penalty of perjury which establishes that

t he

evidence: (1) was not previously avail abl e;
(2) could not have been discovered prior to
the hearing with the exercise of reasonable

diligence; (3) was submitted within a
reasonable tine of its discovery;, (4) is
relevant to the issues sought to be

reconsidered; and (5 inpacts or alters the

deci sion of the previously decided case.

On Septenber 13, 1999, Kiszely filed the instant request

seeki ng reconsideration of the Board's decision in NOCCD. The

request consists of a |engthy docunent which contains references

to mtters outside the Board' s jurisdiction as well

as matters

outside the scope of this unfair practice charge. In the

portions of the request which pertain to the instant

char ge,

Ki szely asks that the Board grant reconsideration because her

charge is tinely, based on the same argunents She raised earlier

The grounds offered by Kiszely do not constitute grounds for

reconsi deration pursuant to PERB Regul ati on 32410.

In review ng

3PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of

Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq.

3



requests for reconsideration, the Board has strictly applied the
[imted grounds included in that regulation, specifically to
avoid the use of the reconsideration process to reargue or
relitigate issues which have already been decided. (Redwoods
Community College District (1994) PERB Decision No. 1047a; State

of California (Departnent of Corrections) (1995) PERB Deci sion

No. |I100a-S; Fall River Joint Unified School District (1998) PERB
Deci sion No. 1259a.) In nunerous request for reconsideration
cases, the Board has declined to reconsider matters previously
offered by the parties and rejected in the underlying decision.

(California State University (1995) PERB Decision No. 1093a-H;

California State Enployees Association, Local 1000 (Janow cz)

(1994) PERB Deci sion No. 1043a-S; California Faculty Association

(Wang) (1988) PERB Decision No. 692a-H, Tustin Unified School

District (1987) PERB Decision No. 626a; Riverside Unified School

District (1987) PERB Decision No. 622a.)
Based on this precedent, the Board concludes that Kiszely's
request fails to conply with PERB Regul ati on 32410.
ORDER
El'i zabeth Kiszely's request for reconsideration of the

Board's decision in North Orange County Conmunity_ Coll ege
District) (1999) PERB Decision No. 1342 is hereby DENI ED.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.



